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Enftonmenbf fieofffi
Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services
Environmental Protection
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C A 9 4502 -657'l

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

Subiect: Oakland Power Plant, Proposal for Confirmation Soil and Groundwater
Sampling East of Unit 2 Exhaust Stack

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter presents a description for proposed confumation soil and groundwater sampling east
of the Unit 2 Exhaust Stack at Oakland Power Plant. The pla:rt is located atHffiffitiir&fr"

..Kng Jr. Way, in Od<land, Califomia. This letter was prepared as requested in your letter to Mr.
Korbin Creek of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), dated June 4,2002. Lr that letter,
further delineation ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) concentrations in the
groundwater near the eastem portion of the power-generating parcel was requested. In particular,
an unusually high concentration of TPH-D (!60 mg/L) was reporled in a 1992 grab groundwater
sample collected from a soil probe (GWS-2$ advanced in this area, according to the onsite
mobile laboratory that tested it (PG&E, January 1993, Shallow Soil and Groundwater
hrvestigation Surrounding the Diesel Dump Tanks at PG&E's Oakland Power Plant, Alameda
County, California). A soil sample collected from that probe at six feet below gtound surface
(bgs) was reported to contain 3 l0 ppm TPH as diesel. This letter proposes confirmation soil and
groundwater sampling from a single soil probe to be advanced near the 1992 probe location. The
primary purpose of the proposed confirmation sampling is to compare the TPH-D results of the
new groundwater sample to that of the 1992 sample in order to assess the representativeness of
the older sample.

The proposed confirmatiol sampling location (CS-1) is immediately adjacent to the location of a
1992 soil probe, GWS-2f(Attachment 1). It is proposed to collect the confirmation soil and
groundwater samples using Direct Push (DP) soil probing equipment. It is planned to advance a
single probe to a depth of approximately eight feet bgs, and collect one soil sarry-le at
groundwater depth, expected to be abont fow to five ftet bge, It is proposed to collect duphnnte
gra.b groundwaler mrrylegby either lowering a new bailer through the probe rods or by inserling
tubing with a check valve at the bottom, and jacking. Samples will be labeled, placed on ice in a
cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody to a state-certified laboratory.

The subsurface conditions, soil sample depths, and depth to groundwater will be documented on
a boring log prepared by a field geologist. Soils will be described according to the Unified Soil
Classihcation System outlined in ASTM D2488. The probe hole will be tremie Srouted to the
surface with neat cement.

17 BeaL€ Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

P0.8ax 7640
San Francisco, C.A 94120

415 S73.7000



It is proposed to analyze the soil and $oundwater samples for TPH-D byU.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Methods 3510/8015M. Prior to analysis, the water samples will be
poured through a O.7-micron glass filter to remove the particulate matter, and will be prepared
using a silica ge1 cleanup by EPA Method 3630 to reduce biogenic interferences.

Additionally, in your June 4 2002letter, you requested documentation related to the di sposal of
excavated soil associated with the removal of three diesel dump tanks at the plant in November
1991. Attached are five Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests indicating that a total of,'fl$'cubim.
yerd*.of Eoil tnntmimtod with{ffese} ftEl'wgs }hipped t} K€tthinqn }IilbFacitify on January
11-24, 1992.

ln your June 4 2002 letter, you also requested the name, address, and contact information ofthe
new property orvner for Oakiand Power Plant. That information follows.

Owner Name Duke Energy North America
Owner Address 50 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Contact Luis Medina
ContactTelenhone 510-251-6860

Please feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience (415) 9'73-4203 to discuss the
proposed confi rmation sampling.

Sincerely,

fi,-'^ C-'"^-o*-
Anne Conner
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: 1) Figure - Location ofproposed confirmation soil probe, I page.
2) Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest Nos. 78312,78313, 78314,78317 , and
78364, 5 pages.
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TES ,rr#g
Report

Confirmation
Soil and Groundwater

Sampling
Near Diesel Dump Tank No. 2

Oakland Power Plant

December 06, 2002

Prepared by

Technical and Ecological Services

Prepared for

Environmental Affairs
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

December 2002

Report No. : 402.33 1 -02.1 L4

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Technical and Ecological Services

3400 Crow Canyon Road, San Bamon, California 94583

TES 24-IIr. Service Line: 8-251-3197 or (925) 866-3197
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Technical and Ecological services 3400 Crow Canyon Raad
Sai Bamon, CA 94583

s25.S20 2000

December 19, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection
I 131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Oakland Power Plant, Report on Confrrmation Soil and Grab Groundwater
Sampling Near Diesel Durnp Tank No. 2

Dear Ms.Chu:

Enclosed is a copy ofa Pacific Gas and Electric company (PG&E) Technical and Ecological Services
report titled, "Report, Confirmation Soil and Groundwater Sampling Near Diesel Dump Tank No. 2,
Oakland Power Plant, December 06,2002" (Enclosure l). Confirmation sample probe CS-l was
located adjacent to 1992 probe GWS-2B, and was advanced to a total depth of 12 feet. Groundwater
was measured at 5.5 feet.

The laboratory results confimed the presence of diesel in soil and groundwater. The following
concentrations ofdiesel were reported in the three tested soil samples and the two grab groundwater
samples.

. 5.0 mglKg at 4.5 feet (soil).

. 7,600 mg/Kg at 6.0 feet (soil).

r 1.8 mg/I(g at 11.5 feet (soil).

r 900 ug/L at 5.5 feet (grab groundwater sample).

r 880 ug/L at 5.5 feet (duplicate groundwater sample).

Please note that the concentration ofdiesel in the soil was very much lower above and below the
6.0-foot sample. Also note that the 880 to 900 ug/L diesel in the groundwater was tlree orders of
magnitude less than the concentration of 160,000 ug/L reported in 1992. Because the solubility of
diesel in water is approximately 5,000 ug& (Ref: Intemational Programme on Chemical Safety
internet link: httpJ/www.inchem.org/documents/ehc./ehc/ehc 171.htm), PG&E believes t}at the 2002
laboratory data for the water samples is more representative and accurate than the 1992 data.
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Ms. Eva Chu
December 19, 2002
Page 2

Also enclosed for your reference is a copy ofthe PG&E 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Annual Report that was transmitted to the SFRWQCB on April 23, 2002 (Enclosure 2). Table 1 in
that report presents a summary of analyical results of groundwater samples collected from three
monitoring wells (MW-l-2, MW-1-3, MW-2-3) since 1993.

Based on the favorable results ofthis investigation and the low concentrations of diesel-range
hydrocarbons measured in annual groundwater samples collected Iiom the three monitoring wells
during the past five years, we believe that no additional monitoring is warranted at this site.
Therefore,, Pacific Gas and Electric Company requests tlat you issue a "no-further-action" letter.

Please feel free to contact me at 925.866.5883 if you have any questions about this confirmation
sampling.

JWW(925-866-5 883):cap
402_33 1-02_l 14 ltr-rl.doc

pc: Ms. Priya Ganguli
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
Planning & Policy Division
1515 Clay St. Suite 1400
Oakland, CA.94612

Enclosures
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JOHN WOODRUFF
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Approved by:
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I John W. Woodruff

Registered Geologist

W@DRUFF
No. 1894
OEI{TFIEE

EI{GINEEflNG
GEOI.OG}ST

JOFINW.

Land and Water Quality Unit Supervisor



l
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I
I

TABLE OFCONTENT

L€tter of transmittal

Page

1 INTRODUCTTON ................ 1

2 BACI(GROUND 1
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1 INTRODUCTION

This report presents tlte results of October 31 2002 confirmation sampling ofsoil and grab groundwater

from a soil probe. This soil probe, designated CS-l, was located approximately one foot southwest ofa

previous soil probe (GWS-28), advanced on October 6 1992. These probes are located about 20 feet

south of Diesel Dump Tank No. 2, as shown on tle Site Plan (Figure l). The purpose ofthe 2002 probe

was to confirm the 1992 results and to further delineate diesel concentrations in the groundwater. This

additional work was requested in a June 4, 2002 letter from Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County

Environmental Health Care Services Environmental Protection to Mr. Korbin Creek ofPacific Gas and

Elechic Company Technical and Ecological Services.

2 BACKGROIJ}ID

The 1 992 probe GWS-2B was advanced to a total depth of 1 0 foet. A grab groundwater sample collected

at a depth of 6.2 feet was reported to contain 160 mg/L diesel, which is considered to be an unusually

high concentration. A soil sample collected at 6 feet was reported to contain 310 mg/Ifu diesel. The log

of GWS-2B indicates that floating product was not observed @G&8, January 1993, Shallow Soil and

Groundwater lnvestigation Sunounding the Diesel Dump Tanks at PG&E's Oakland Power Plant

Alarneda County, Califomia).

3 CONT'IRMATION SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

The October 31, 2002 confumation sample soil probe CS-l was advanced to a total depth of 12 feet.

Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. (Martinez, CA) performed the exploration with a track-mounted rig.

Groundwater was measured at 5.5 feet. Soil samples were collected, examined, and logged. A

groundwater sample and a duplicate sample were also collected. Descriptions ofthe subsurface

conditions and sampling information are presented on the log ofthis probe (Appendix B).

Soil samples were collected using the Geoprobe Macro-Core sampler, which recovers 1.S-inch diameter

soil samples in 4-foot long, clear plastio, Cellulose Acetate Buq,rate (CAB) tubes. Samples that were

retained were cut from the tube in 4-inch lengths, capped, labeled, and placed on ice in a cooler.

The grab groundwater sample and duplicate sample from the uppermost water-bearing zone were

collected using 3/4-inch diameter threaded PVC pipe with a S-foot long slotted section (0.02-inch wide

slots) at the bottom. Fitst, the DP rods were removed ftom the borchole once the hole was completed.

The water line on the DP rods indicated a groundwater depth of 5.5 feet. The 5-foot length of slotted

402_33 l-02-1 14 Rpt.doc
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pipe was then lowered into ths open borehole and a 5-foot long section ofsolid PVC pipe was threaded

onto it until the slotted section was within the upper water -bearing zone. Then, a stainless steel

mini-bailer was lowered into the pipe, and the samples were collected by emptying tlle bailer into sample

jars until filled. Water samples were examined for hydrocarbon sheen and odor. The sample bottles

were labeled and placed on ice in a cooler.

Following the completion ofthe probe, the borehole was tremie-grouted with neat cement from tlle

bottom of the probe hole to 0.5 feet. The upper 0.5 feet was capped with black-dyed concrete.

All soils brought to the surface were transported to the PG&E Technical and Ecological Services facility

in San Ramon where itwas manifested and shipped to Forward Landfill.

Three soil samples collected from 4.5,6.0, and 11.5 feet and the two groundwater samples were analyzed

for diesel using EPA Method 8015M by Sevem Trent Laboratories, lnc. Prior to analysis, the

groundwater samples were treated in the laboratory by filtering them through a 0.7-micron glass filter to

remove the particulate matter. Both the soil and groundwater samples were prepared using a silica gel

cleanup by EPA Method 3630 to reduce biogenic interferences.

4 RESULTS

Results of the soil probe investigation indicate that the explored location is underlain by sandy fill to 4.5

feet. A buried concrete slab was encountered at 1.5 to 2.0 feet. Clayey sand alluvium was encountered

from 4.5 to 12.0 feel the bottom of the probe. Groundwater was encountered at a deptl of 5.5 feet

(Appendix B).

Results ofthe chemical analyses indicate the following concentrations ofdiesel in the soil samples, in

mgA(g: 5.0 at 4.5 feet,7,600 at 6.0 feet, and 1.8 at I1.5 feet. Diesel was repor0ed in concentrations of

900 and 880 ug/L in the two grab groundwater samples. These results are summarized in Table l, and

the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody are included in Appendix C. Flcating product was not

observed in the water samnles. however. a diesel odor and a sheen was observed.

I
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I
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t
T 402_331-02-ll4 Rpldoc
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FIGURES AND TABLES
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Table 1. Diesel Concentrations in Soil and Grab Groundwater Samples
Oakland Power Plant CS-{ Confirmation Sampling

NOTES
1 The 1992 original alalyses were performed by National Environmental Testing lnc. (Pleasanton, CA)

using an on-sit6 mgbile laboratory.
2 The 2002 confirmation analyses were p€rformed by Sevem-Trent Laboratory (Pleasanton, CA).
3 The 2002 analyses included Silica Gel Clean.up to reduce biogenic interierences.

FLAGS
rl= Analysis Flag: Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample sire.

ndF = Result Flag: Hydrocarbon reported does nat match the pattem ol laboratot/s Diesol standard.
_= Nof lag

Tabl€ 1
Dlesel in Soil & Grab Groundwater Samples

SOIL SAMPLES

SAMPLE
O . Orlginal

C - Conlirmation
SAMPLE

ID

SAMPLE
DEPTH
(FEET}

SAMPLE
DATE DIESEL FLAG

o GWS-2BS€.0 07-Oct-g2 310
csn-4.5 31-Oct 02 nop
cs-r-6.0 31-Oct-02 7,600 ndp
cs-1-11-5 1 . 5 31-Oct-02 1 . 8 nop

per

GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

1V4nO02



APPendix B

LOG OF CONT'IRMATION SAMPLE SOIL PROBE CS-l
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Not6: I ) Di6$l odar and sh*n wss ob36t!€d in *'! EtE. sampi€s snd on lhe s.mpling €quipment. 2) Floating Product wa3 nol ob..Md on rhe wat€r senpl€6.
Product Cldo|: No.Non6, sl=sligR, M6=Mod€rsts, St-Skong. S.mpl. Cort ine. A!=Ac€rars lh.r. S.mpl. lO: bold it snalyred- S.npl.: brack=soil, dEdcreegrcundwaisr
3o | |symbo|AbDrw|adom:cd lay6rc ]sy6y 'M=s ihors i | t y 'o=orEn i6so i | 'L -Lowp|as t ic i t y ,H:H ighPl .s l io ty ,G4.av6 |o lg r9r€ l |y ' s ;se to l9n( ' ' \W€| lgE&d 'P=Poodyd
CondrLocr T6lm3: very son, son, madi('i stiff, sriff, wry srrr, .'ld hard. App.llnr D.nlit ram!: v.ry loo.€, bos., mgdium dBns€, d€ns€, sld v€ry d.n$.
SollComp6€nt3: boutdss: >12', crbbles = 12" to 3!l cosrsg grav€l:3'to 3/4', fn. €!-.v.1= 3/4" to *4, @a6. s3nd:#4 to #10, m€dium sand:*10 to f40, fin€ sand:*40 to t200.

DIRECT PUSH PROBE LOG cs-1
Project Name: Oakland Powe. Plant Confirmation Sampling

Location: 50 MLK Jr. Wav. Oakland. CA
pag€ I of {

Oriller Bob Deason and Tony Longoria of GregE DrillinE Probe Locatlon One foot west of cWS-28, -15'
SW of Diesel Dumo Tank No. 2

tun"""l*oniii---
Datum Asphalt surface

Water Samples Yes
toggea ly Gtrn wooorun-

Total Depth
12.ORig Marl 2.5, Rhino rubber lrack itq

Hole Diameter 2.25 inches Water Depth
Soll Sampler Macrocore

Water Samplsr 34' PVC, 5 scrgen, steel mini-bailer Date
31 -Oct-2002 ,Backfill Neat.cement to 0.5 feet, then blackened concrete

o

i ?
9g
9 o

d5

a d
o r ! o

-g

- 0

1

2

4

c

7

8

o

t 0

't'l

1 2

4 a

1 4

1 5

t 5

1 7

t 8

1 9

2A

E-
E

!)

2 1 ;

a u )

a

Watsr Depth 11 5,5 Datel 31-Oct I Time 1 100
Water Depth 2: Datel I Tlme

DESCRIPTION
(soil type, color, moislure content, consistency, density, etc.)

NiA No

o - 0.5 ASPHALT (AS).
0 - '1.0 POORLY GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND (GP) - sray,
dry, medium dense - FILL.
1.5 - 2.0 CONCRETE (CO) - buried slab, rebar not encountered.

2.0 - 4.5 WELL GRADED SAND WTH GRAVEL AND CLAY
(SW) - dark brown to dark gray, moist, medium dense, abundanl
small brick pieces, some concrete pieces, gravel is mostly
weathered sandstone and shale - FILL.

E s.s'

4.5 - 12.0 CLAYEY SAND (SC) - very dark gray, wet, loose to
medium dense, fine sand - NATIVE ALLUVIUM.

GP

co

sw

z.ct
t n

o l
AL cs-1-4.5

SG

cs-tA

Mo

AL

2.8t
4.0

AL cs-l-tl.s

Bottom of ppbe hole at 12.0 feet.

* Number and Type of grab groundwater sample containers.
No- Tvpe

1 1-Liter glass amber bottle.

cs-t



Appendix C

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY A}iD
CHEMICAL LABORATORY REPORT

402_33l -02_l l4 Rlt.doc
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Submission #: 2002-11-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681
Project: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 11104120Q217i07

Samples Report6d

STL &n Fr.ncisco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+'1919
Fax (925) 48+10S6
www.stFinc,com
www.draomalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 2496

SarnpleNaiTle Date Sam6led Matrix Lab #

cs-1-6.0
cs-1-11 .5
cs-1-A
cs-1-B

1U31n002
10t3't12002

10/3112002'11:00
10131t200211i00

Soil
tot l

Water
Water

2

4
5

11h1n, (n17.11 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc, Page 1 of 10



Submission #: 2002-11-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

F.Lt-d(  E I  t r i

Attn.: John Woodrutf
3400 Grow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681
Project: Oakland Power Plant Confirmalion Sampling Received:'l 1 10412002 17 :07

STL San Frarqisco
1220 Ouany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 9456'6

Tel: (92O a84-19'i9
Fax: (S25) 484-1096
www.sll-inc.com
www.chaomalab.@m

CA DHS ELAP* 2436

I
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I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
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Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Maiii(:

355018015M

cs-1-6.0
10t31/2002

Soil

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batbh#:

8015M

2002-11-0062 - 2

11nP00206:47

200u1.u.a7-01.'10

Compound -Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analvzed Fraq
Diesel
Su ogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

7600

NA

100

60-130

mg/Kg

%

100.00

100.00

111081200211:A2

111081200211:02

ndp

11t1112002 17'.11 STL San Francisco is Dart of Sevem Trer( Laboratories, hc- Page 2 of 10



Submission #: 2002-1 1-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

F.(J.c tr | trD

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received:'l 1 104 12002 17 :O7

STL San F6ncisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax: (925) 484-l096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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t
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I
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T
T
I
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Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrii:

3550/8015M
cs-1-11.5

10t31n002
tot l

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Eldracted:

. QC Batch#:.

8015M
2002-11-0062 - 3

11nn002 06:47
2002111t07-81 .10

Compound Conc. Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

1 . 8

65.2

1 . 0

60-130

mg/Kg

%

1 . 0 0

1.00

111O7t2Q0218:12

1110712002 18:'12

ndp

11t1'i200217.11 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 10



Submission #: 2002-11 -0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5E83 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1 1 10412002 17 :O7

STL San Franclsco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1S19
Fax: (925) 4E+1096

wrYw.drromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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I
I
I
t
I
t

Prep(s): 3510/801St\il
Sample lD: GS-l-A

Sampled: 10/31/20021.1:00
Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

8015M

2002-1't-0062 - 4

111612002 06:29

200u11t06-o ' t .10

Compound Conc- RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel
Surrcgates(s)
o-Terphenyl

900

8 1 . 9

ou

60-130

u9/L

%

1  t o

1 . ' 1 9

11t06DO02' t4.35

11106nOO214:35

nop

11/11n00217:1' l STL San Franclsco is pafi of Sewm Tlent Laboratories, lnc. Page 4 of 10



Submission #: 2002-1 I 4062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proieci: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1 110412002 17,07

STL San Franc'lsco
'1220 Quarry Lano
Pleasanton, CA 9456€

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax: (925) 48+'1096
www.sll-inc,com
www.dlromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496
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I
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Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

l\ilatrix:

3510i8015M

cs.r-B
10t31t2002 11-00

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M

2002-11.{062 - 5

111612002 06:29

200211706:01.10

Compound Conc. Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel
Sutrogates(s)
o-Temhenyl

880

80,7

50

60-130

ugiL

%

1 .00

I  .00

11lOOn002 15:13

1'110612002 15:13

ndp

1'1111800217 11 STL San Francisco is part ofsevem Trent Laboratories, Inc' Page 5 of 10



Submission #: 2002-1 1-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1 1 I 0412002 17 :07

STL San Franclaco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanlon, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax (925) 48+109{t

www.ahromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 249€

I
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I
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I
t
I
I
I
t
T
T
I
t
I
I

Prep(s): 3510/8015N1
Metlrod Blank

MB:, 2002i11/06-01.1 0i001

Test(s): 8015M
QC Batch # 2002111,06-01.10

Date Extractdd: 1110612002 06:29
Watsr

Compound Conc. RL Unit AnalVzed Flag
Diesel
Sunogates(s)
o-Terchenyl

ND

7 4 7 60-130

ug/L

o/o

111061200215:50

1 1/06/2002 15:50

11h112OO217:11 STL San Faancisco is Dart ot Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc' Page 6 of '10
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Submission #: 2002-1 1 4062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

F.\r .6(  E |  t rD

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: I 1 10412002 17 :07

STL San Franclsqq
I 220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

T€l: (925) 48+1919
Faxi (925) 4841096
www.stl-inc,com
www.chromalab.com

CA D+IS ELAP# 24S6

Batch QC Report

I
I
I

Prep(s): 3550/8015M
Method tslank

MB: 2002i11/07-01.10-001

Test(s): 80151\,1
Qc Batch # 2002/11/07-01.10

Date Extracted: 1110712002 06:47

I
I
I
t
I
I
t

Compound Conc. |aL Unit Analvzed Flag
Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

ND

69.4

1

60-130

mg/Kg

o/,

111Q712002 18:59

111O712002 18:59

' l 1h1nOOz17:11 STL San Francisco is Dart of Sevem Trent Labora odes, Inc. Page 7 of 10
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Submission #: 2002-l{-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES
Aftn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1399
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 'l 110412002 17:07

sTL San Francbco
1220 Quarry Lene
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 4E+1919
Fax (S25) 484.1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report .I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

LaboEtory Control Spike

Lcs . 2bozr vo6-ot.ro-ooz
LCSD 2002/11/06:01.10:003

Wat€r

Extracied: 11106/2002
Extiacied : 1 I loEI2002

Test(s): 8015M

QC Batch # 2002/1 1/06-01.10

Analyzedi 11 10612002 '14:35

Analyzed: 1 1 10612002 15:13

11t't 'v2002 17'.11 STL S€n Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboretories, lnc, Page 8 of 10



Submission #: 2002-11.0062

Diesel with Sitica Gel Clean-up

P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94563-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1 1 lO4 12902 17'.O7

STL San Fr.nclsco
'1220 Ouarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 48+1919
Fax (925) 48+1096
www.stl-ific.com
www.chtomalab.com .

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Batch Qc Report

I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
T
I
I

Prep(s):3550/8015M

Laboratory Controt. Sliike

LCS 2002t11t07-01j0-002
LCSD 200211i07-01.10-003

Soil

Extracted: 1110712002
Extracted: 11lO7l21o2

Tes(s): 801slvl

QC Batch # 2002/11107 -01.10

Analyzed:'l 1 107 12002 17 :44.
Analrzed: I 1 lo7 12002 1 8:21

1ll11|2OOZ 17t11 STL San Francisco is part ol Sevem Trent Laborato.ies, Inc. Page 9 of 10



Submission #: 2002-11-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Project: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 11lUl2OO2 17 .07

STL San Franchco
'l 220 Ouarry Lane
Plea6anton, CA 94566

Teli (925) 484-1919
Fax (925) 48+1096

www,chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP* 2496

Legend and Notes

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Analysis Flag
rl

Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.

R6sult Flag
ndD

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd

Sunogate recovery not reportable due !o required dilution.

I
I
t

11hl1200217111 STL San Francisco is part of Sevem Trem Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 10



t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Submission #: 2002-1 1-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakfand Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 111041200217:.07

Samples Reported

STL San Franckco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484n919
Fax (925) 484-1096

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 249€

Sample Niame Date SamDled Matrix Lab #

cs-1-4.5 10t31t2002 Soil

r t13n00212:.'l.2 STL San Francisco is part of Se!,/em Trent Laboratories, lnc. Page 1 of 5



Submission #: 2002-1 l-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-'1393
Phone: (925) 866-5E83 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 11|O4J2OO217:07

STL San Franchco
1220 Ouarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (S25),184-1919
Fax (925) 484-1096
w\^/w.stFinc.com
w1/vw.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep{s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matiix:

3550/8015M

cs-14.5
't0t31t2002

Soil

T€st(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted;

QC Batch#:

8015M

2002-11-0062 - 1

111111200218:32

2002/t'v11.04j0

I
I

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq
Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

5.0

66.0

1_0

60-130

mg/Kg

o/o

1 . 0 0

1.00

1111212002 't6:31

11h21200216:31

ndp

11t13t2002 12..12 STL San Francisco i€ palt ol Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 5



Submission #: 2002-'1 1 -0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P.G,& E TES

Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 865-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Pro.iect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1 1 10412002 17:07

STL San FEnciaco
1220 Ouarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax (925) 48+1096
www.stl-inc.cor'n
www.chrcmalab.@m

CA OHS ELAP# 2496

Soil

I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Prep(s): 3550/80'l5M
Method Blank

MB: 2OO2l11l1 1-04.10-001

Test(s): 8015M
QC Eatch # 2002i11/11-04.10

Date bdrEcted: 1'v111200? 18:32

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed FIAg
Diesel
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl

ND

77 .7

1

60-'130

mg/Kg

%

11nA200218:55

11t12/2002 't8'.55

f h3n0g2 12112 STL San Francisco is parl of Se\€m Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 3 of 5
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Submiasion #: 2002-11-0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-uo

P.G.& E TES
Aftn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) E66-5883 Fax: (925) 86S5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1'l 10412002 17 :07

STL San Francbco
1220 Ouarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax (925) 48+1096
www.stl-inc.com
www-chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 24S6

Batch QC Report

t
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t

Prep(s): 3550/8015fiil

Laboratory Conttol' Spike

Lcs 20O211'l h 1-04.1Q"0Q2
LCSD 2002J11111-04.10-003

Soil

Extracted: 1111112002
Extracted:11t11i2002

Test(s): 8015M

QG Batch # 2002/11111-04.101

Analyzed: 1 1 I I 212002 17 :41
Analyzed: 1111212002 18:18

I
I
I

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD tcs LCSD vo RPD LCS LCSD
Diesel

Sur/oga!es(s,
o-Terphenyl

37.4

17,3

41.6

20.0

86.1 89.9

86.4

4.3 60-130

60-130

25

0

11t13/200212-,t2 STL San Francisco js part of S€v6m T€nl Laboratoaies, Inc, Page 4 of 5



I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I

Submission #: 2002-11 -0062

Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

P,G.& E TES
Attn.: John Woodruff
3400 Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-1393
Phone: (925) 866-5883 Fax: (925) 866-5681

Proiect: Oakland Power Plant Confirmation Sampling Received: 1110412002 17:07

STL San F,anclsco
1220 Quany Lane
Pleasanton, CA 9,1566

Tel: {S25) 48+1S19
Fax: (925) 48+1096

www.chromalab.@m

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Legend and Notes

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

11113n00212112 STL San Francisco is part ot Se'/em Trent Laboratoties, Inc. Page 5 of 5


